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Schedule 

Attachment 5 consists of the following items: 

 Schedule. Attachment 5 provides a detailed schedule of the proposed projects. 
 

 

Introduction  

Schedules for each of the projects included in this proposal are provided in this attachment. 

The schedules indicate start dates, end dates and milestones for each of the tasks and 

linkages/dependencies between tasks. In accordance with the PSP, the schedule items align 

with the work tasks described in Attachment 3 – Work Plan and Attachment 4 – Budget.   

Based on review of the project work plans and detailed project budgets, the project schedules 

are reasonable to implement. The schedules in this attachment assume the proposed projects 

are funded, with a grant effective award date of October 2013. A summary schedule for the 

entire Proposal is provided in Table 5-1, which identifies the proposed construction start date 

for each project. Detailed schedules for each project follow this introduction.  

As Table 5-1 shows, two of the three projects included in the Upper Santa Margarita Watershed 

IRWM Proposal have begun or will begin construction/implementation activities by October 

2014.  

   Planning/Design Construction/Implementation 



Task Name Start Finish

Grant Award Date Tue 10/1/13 Tue 10/1/13
(aRow (a) Direct Project Administration Mon 7/30/12 Fri 7/31/15

Task 1: Project Administration Mon 7/30/12 Fri 7/31/15
Project Administration Mon 7/30/12 Fri 7/31/15
Development of Finance Thu 8/30/12 Mon 7/1/13
Development of Project Monitoring Plan and Data Management Tue 10/1/13 Fri 3/14/14

Task 2: Labor Compliance Program Mon 9/10/12 Wed 4/30/14
Task 3: Reporting Fri 10/25/13 Fri 7/31/15

Quarterly Progress Reports Fri 10/25/13 Fri 7/31/15
Final Report Fri 5/29/15 Fri 5/29/15

(bRow (b) Land Purchase / Easement (N/A) Sat 1/1/00 Sat 1/1/00
(cRow (c) Planning / Design / Engineering / Environmental Documentation Mon 11/30/09 Fri 1/10/14

Task 4: Assessment and Evaluation Mon 11/30/09 Thu 10/31/13
Identify Landscape Irrigation Sites Mon 11/30/09 Mon 11/30/09
Prioritize Sites Mon 11/30/09 Mon 11/30/09
Identify Participating Sites Fri 1/13/12 Fri 6/1/12
Pre-Retrofit Conversion Site Audtis Wed 8/1/12 Thu 10/31/13

Task 5: Project Design Mon 7/30/12 Fri 11/29/13
Site Irrigation Conversion Plans Thu 8/30/12 Fri 11/29/13
Complete Irrigation System Design Work Mon 7/30/12 Fri 11/29/13
Complete Plant Material List Mon 7/30/12 Fri 11/29/13

Task 6: Environmental Documentation (N/A) Mon 7/30/12 Mon 7/30/12
Task 7: Permitting Mon 1/6/14 Fri 1/10/14

Traffic Control Mon 1/6/14 Fri 1/10/14
(dRow (d) Construction / Implementation Mon 7/30/12 Thu 4/30/15

Task 8: Construction Contracting Mon 7/30/12 Thu 10/31/13
Award Contract to Landscape Contractors Mon 7/30/12 Thu 10/31/13

Task 9: Construction Thu 8/30/12 Thu 4/30/15
Subtask 9.1: Mobilization and Site Preparation Thu 8/30/12 Mon 2/3/14

Turf Removal Thu 8/30/12 Mon 2/3/14
Subtask 9.2: Construction Fri 9/7/12 Fri 3/14/14

Install New Drip System Fri 9/7/12 Mon 2/3/14
Convert Existing Irrigation to High Efficiency Nozzles Fri 9/7/12 Fri 3/14/14
Install Plantings Mon 10/15/12 Fri 3/14/14
Install and Program Smart Controller Mon 10/15/12 Fri 3/14/14
Replace Remaining Turf Mon 10/22/12 Fri 3/14/14
Connect Irrigation System to RCWD Recycled Water Thu 11/1/12 Fri 3/14/14
Install Educational/Informational Signage Thu 11/1/12 Fri 3/14/14

Subtask 9.3: Performance Testing and Demobilization Mon 3/17/14 Thu 4/30/15
Post-Conversion Irrigation System Audits and Demobilization Mon 3/17/14 Wed 4/30/14
Post-Conversion Consumption Monitoring Wed 4/30/14 Thu 4/30/15

Subtask 9.4: Public Outreach, Workshops, Demonstrations  Tue 10/1/13 Thu 4/30/15
Public Workshops Tue 10/1/13 Thu 4/30/15

(eRow (e) Environmental Compliance/ Mitigation/ Enhancement (N/A) Sat 1/1/00 Sat 1/1/00
(f Row (f) Construction Administration Fri 9/7/12 Fri 3/14/14
(gRow (g) Other Tue 10/1/13 Tue 12/31/13

Water District Approval Costs Tue 10/1/13 Tue 12/31/13
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Upper Santa Margarita Watershed Recycled Water and Plant Material Conversion Project for HOA Common Areas Attachment 5
 Schedule

Implementation Grant Proposal
Proposition 84, Round 2

March 2013



Task Name Start Finish

Grant Award Date Tue 10/1/13 Tue 10/1/13
(aRow (a) Direct Project Administration Tue 10/1/13 Wed 9/30/15

Task 1: Project Administration Tue 10/1/13 Wed 9/30/15
Project Administration Tue 10/1/13 Wed 9/30/15
Development of Finance Tue 10/1/13 Wed 9/30/15
Development of Project Monitoring Plan and Data Management Tue 10/1/13 Wed 9/30/15

Task 2: Labor Compliance Program Tue 10/1/13 Wed 9/30/15
Task 3: Reporting Fri 1/31/14 Wed 9/30/15

Quarterly Progress Reports Fri 1/31/14 Fri 7/31/15
Final Report Wed 9/30/15 Wed 9/30/15

Row (b) Land Purchase / Easement Fri 8/31/12 Mon 9/30/13
(cRow (c) Planning / Design / Engineering / Environmental Documentation Tue 10/1/13 Thu 4/10/14

Task 4: Assessment and Evaluation Tue 10/1/13 Mon 12/2/13
Plant and Soil Analysis Tue 10/1/13 Mon 12/2/13

Task 5: Project Design Tue 10/1/13 Thu 3/6/14
10% Conceptual Design Tue 10/1/13 Tue 11/12/13
30% Schematic Design Wed 11/13/13 Fri 12/6/13
60% Design Wed 12/18/13 Tue 1/14/14
90% Design Wed 1/15/14 Wed 2/12/14
100% Design Thu 2/13/14 Thu 3/6/14

Task 6: Environmental Documentation Wed 1/1/14 Fri 2/28/14
CEQA Categorical Exemption Wed 1/1/14 Fri 2/28/14

Task 7: Permitting Wed 1/1/14 Thu 4/10/14
Site Permit Wed 1/1/14 Thu 4/10/14

(dRow (d) Construction / Implementation Fri 2/28/14 Wed 9/30/15
Task 8: Construction Contracting Fri 2/28/14 Thu 4/10/14

Bid Document Package Preparation Fri 2/28/14 Thu 3/6/14
Contractor Bidding and Evaluation Fri 3/7/14 Thu 4/3/14
Contractor Award and Contracts Fri 4/4/14 Thu 4/10/14

Task 9: Construction Sun 3/30/14 Wed 9/30/15
Subtask 9.1: Mobilization and Site Preparation (N/A) Fri 4/11/14 Thu 4/24/14
Subtask 9.2: Construction Fri 4/11/14 Fri 7/11/14

Soil Rework, Amendment and Rough Grade, Form Garden Beds Fri 4/11/14 Mon 6/16/14
Prepare Soil and Rock Borders at Beds Thu 4/17/14 Mon 6/9/14
Plantings in Beds, Larger Plantings and Hedge Tue 6/17/14 Tue 7/8/14
Pathways Tue 5/13/14 Tue 7/8/14
Landscape Replacement Tue 6/24/14 Fri 7/11/14
Watering and Drip Irrigation Tue 5/6/14 Mon 5/19/14
Photo Voltaic Lighting System Tue 5/6/14 Mon 5/19/14
Exhibit Boundary Elements Tue 6/24/14 Tue 7/8/14
Planting ID Plaques/Signs Tue 6/24/14 Tue 7/8/14
Fencing at Boundary Tue 6/17/14 Tue 7/8/14
Benches, Shade Structure, Picnic Tables Wed 5/28/14 Tue 7/8/14

Subtask 9.3: Performance Testing and Demobilization Sat 6/14/14 Wed 9/30/15
Project Monitoring Sat 6/14/14 Wed 9/30/15

Subtask 9.4: Public Outreach, Workshops, Demonstrations  Sun 3/30/14 Wed 9/30/15
Public Workshops and Tours Sun 3/30/14 Wed 9/30/15

(eRow (e) Environmental Compliance/ Mitigation/ Enhancement (N/A) Sat 1/1/00 Sat 1/1/00
(f Row (f) Construction Administration Fri 4/11/14 Fri 7/18/14
(gRow (g) Other (N/A) Sat 1/1/00 Sat 1/1/00
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ID Task Name Start Finish

1 Upper VDC Project Tue 10/1/13 Tue 10/1/13
2 Grant Award Tue 10/1/13 Tue 10/1/13
3 Row (a) Direct Project Administration Sun 9/30/12 Fri 1/19/18
4 Task 1: Project Administration Tue 1/1/13 Fri 1/19/18
5 Project Coordination Tue 1/1/13 Fri 1/19/18
6 Development of Financing Mon 11/2/15 Fri 2/26/16
7 Project Monitoring Plan and Data Management Mon 2/1/16 Fri 2/26/16
8 Task 2: Labor Compliance Program Sun 9/30/12 Fri 1/19/18
9 Labor Compliance Program Approval Sun 9/30/12 Sun 9/30/12

10 Labor Compliance Monitoring Tue 6/21/16 Fri 1/19/18
11 Task 3: Reporting Tue 10/15/13 Fri 1/19/18
12 Quarterly Progress Reports Tue 10/15/13 Tue 1/16/18
31 Final Report Fri 1/19/18 Fri 1/19/18
32 Row (b) Land Purchase/Easement (N/A) Tue 10/1/13 Tue 10/1/13
33 Row (c) Planning/Design/Engineering/Environmental Documentation Thu 5/31/12 Thu 8/31/17
34 Task 4: Assessment and Evaluation Thu 5/31/12 Thu 5/31/12
35 Upper VDC Optimization Study Thu 5/31/12 Thu 5/31/12
36 Task 5: Design Mon 12/31/12 Tue 2/9/16
37 Preliminary Design Upper VDC Project - Pipeline/ Grading Mon 12/31/12 Mon 12/31/12
38 Final Design of Pipelines and Flow Control Improvements Tue 1/1/13 Fri 3/29/13
39 Final Design of Grading Improvements Tue 1/1/13 Fri 3/29/13
40 Design of Well 161 Wed 7/1/15 Tue 2/9/16
41 Task 6: Environmental Documentation Wed 1/2/13 Thu 3/14/13
42 CEQA Addendum Wed 1/2/13 Thu 3/14/13
43 Task 7: Permitting Thu 6/1/17 Thu 8/31/17
44 Water Supply Permit Amendment Thu 6/1/17 Thu 8/31/17
45 Row (d) Construction/Implementation Mon 1/21/13 Mon 1/1/18
46 Task 8: Construction Contracting Fri 4/1/16 Fri 7/15/16
47 Preparation of Bid Package Fri 4/1/16 Thu 6/30/16
48 Bid Award Fri 7/15/16 Fri 7/15/16
49 Task 9: Construction/Implementation Mon 1/21/13 Mon 1/1/18
50 Subtask 9.1:  Mobilization and Site Preparation Fri 7/1/16 Fri 7/15/16
51 Subtask 9.2: Project Construction Mon 1/21/13 Fri 6/30/17
52 Berm Modification and Pipeline Installation Mon 1/21/13 Fri 10/25/13
53 New Well (Well 161) Mon 7/18/16 Fri 6/30/17
54 Subtask 9.3: Performance Testing and Demobilization Fri 12/1/17 Mon 1/1/18
55 Disinfection of New Well and Piping Fri 12/1/17 Fri 12/15/17
56 Testing and Compliance with CDPH Drinking Water Guidelines Mon 12/18/17 Fri 12/22/17
57 Demobilization Mon 12/25/17 Mon 1/1/18
58 Row (e) Environmental Compliance/Mitigation/Enhancement (N/A) Thu 1/3/13 Thu 1/3/13
59 Row (f) Construction Administration Wed 4/13/16 Mon 1/1/18
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